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Clock

[Mr. Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Jwalamukhi Oil

4*
Shri Bhakt Darshan:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
00 on the 16th May, 1957 and state:

(a) whether a report On the progress of drilling for oil in Jwalamukhi has been received; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b). Daily Reports are obtained regarding the progress of the drilling operation at Jwalamukhi. At present the depth reached is about 2841 ft. It is proposed to go down to 10,500 ft., if necessary. It is too early to come to any conclusion.
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Shri Basappa: May I know whether the allotment made in the Second Five Year Plan for drilling operations has been cut down? If so, to what extent, and whether it will affect these drilling operations?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: We have not cut down expenses in the programme of drilling operations because of any financial difficulty. But on a revision of the programme, our estimates of work have shown us that perhaps there may be some delay in the first drillings, and unless the first ones are completed, the third may not be taken up. So we have taken everything into consideration and recommended that we might have to reduce our expenditure because of not taking up further drilling programme this year.

Shri Basappa: To what extent has it been revised?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No definite idea can just now been given. We have to w ait till the result of the first drilling, and also perhaps of the second drilling, is obtained
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Shri Ranga* May we have the as-
buunce that the hon Minister feels confident that all the money that they would need for drilling operations would be sanctioned by the Planning
Commission’

Shn K. D. Malaviya: Yes, So far as oil exploration is concerned, we are finding no difficulty from the Planning Commission or the Finance
Ministry

Multipurpose Courses

*1087 Shri M. R Krishna- Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state

(a) the names of the States where centres of Guide and Counselling for Multipurpose Courses have been started,

(b) whether Government is fully or partly financing such Centres, and

(c) the number of States where Multipurpose Schools are functioning without Guide and Counselling Centre s’

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research (Dr. K L Shrimali): (a) U P only, however, information from Weat Bengal and Madhya Pradesh is still awaited

(b) Subject to their inclusion in the approved educational development plan of a State the centres are assisted by Government of India at the rate of 50 per cent of the total cost

(c) 10, except West Bengal and Madhya Pradesh which have yet to reply

Shri M R Krishna: Is it a fact that the courses introduced m the multipurpose schools do not help studentb who are not academically-minded, all of whom will certainly not go for University education’

Dr. K. L Shrimali: I have not been able to follow the question Is the hon Mf mbei referring to the Central Educational Guidance Bureau’

Shri M R Krishna: Yes

Dr. K. L Shrimali That it, a pilot scheme which the Ministry has set up recently It has started field surveys and is w orung in a si lected number of educational institutions

Shri M R Km hna- Is it <i fact that th< G ivernment of Andhra Pradesh has asked foi some assistance for setting up such a centre in Andhra
Pradesh’

Shri Ranga And what is the response’

Dr K. L. Shrimali: I do not have any information about individual States But there will be no difficulty as far as assistance is concerned because we are ourselves keen to start these centres

Dr K B. Menon: May I know whethere Government will expedite implementation of this pilot scheme in those States where educated unemployment is more acute’

Dr. K L Shrimali: This is slightly different The main purpose of these centres is to give educational and vocational guidance to students. The problem of unemployment is a wider

